RELEASE OF LIABILITY

READ CAREFULLY - THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS

In exchange for participation in the activity of	, at APN
3322-006-026, VAC/220th St (DRT)/VIC AVE E10, Hi	Vista/Lancaster, California, 93535 and/or use of the
property, facilities and services of Robert Rutter, I,	, of,
	, agree for myself and (if applicable) for
the members of my family, to the following:	

Express Assumption of Risk Associated with Recreational Activities.

I do hereby affirm and acknowledge that I have been fully informed of the inherent hazards and risks associated with the recreational activity generally described as Reenacting, including transportation associated therewith of which I am about to engage in. Inherent hazards and risks include but are not limited to:

- 1. Risk of injury from the activity and equipment utilized is significant including the potential for permanent disability and death.
- 2. Possible equipment failure and/or malfunction of my own or other's equipment. 3. This activity takes place outdoors and therefore includes risks associated with exposure to elements, excessive heat, hypothermia, encountering objects either natural or man-made, exposure to animals with the attendant risks of kicking, biting, shying away, running off or otherwise moving in an unanticipated manner causing injury and/or death.
- 4. My own negligence and/or the negligence of others.
- 5. Attack by or encounter with insects, reptiles, and/or animals.
- 6. Accidents or illness occurring in remote places where there are no available medical facilities.
- 7. Fatigue, chill, and/or dizziness, which may diminish my/our reaction time and increase the risk of accident.

I understand the description of these risks is not complete and that unknown or unanticipated risks may result in injury, illness, or death.

Release of Liability, Waiver of Claims and Indemnity Agreement

In consideration for being permitted to participate in the activities described above, I hereby agree, acknowledge and appreciate that:

- 1. I HEREBY RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, or loss or damage to person or property, WHETHER CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE, the following named person Robert Rutter.
- **2. ASSUMPTION OF THE RISKS AND RELEASE.** I recognize that there are certain inherent risks associated with the above described activity and I assume full responsibility for personal injury to myself and (if applicable) my family members, and further release and discharge Robert Rutter for injury, loss or damage arising out of my or my family's use of or presence upon the facilities of Robert Rutter, whether caused by the fault of myself, my family, Robert Rutter or other third parties.

- **3. THIS AGREEMENT.** By entering into this Agreement, I am not relying on any oral or written representation or statements made by the releases, other than what is set forth in this Agreement.
- **4. CLEANING.** I am responsible for cleaning and maintaining my area of all trash and debris during my entire time on-site.
- **5. INDEMNIFICATION.** I agree to indemnify and defend Robert Rutter against all claims, causes of action, damages, judgments, costs or expenses, including attorney fees and other litigation costs, which may in any way arise from my or my family's use of or presence upon the facilities of Robert Rutter.
- **6. AGREEMENT TO FOLLOW DIRECTIONS.** I agree to observe and obey all posted rules and warnings, and further agree to follow any oral instructions or directions given by Robert Rutter, or the employees, representatives or agents of Robert Rutter.
- **7. FEES.** I agree to pay for all damages to the facilities of Robert Rutter caused by any negligent, reckless, or willful actions by me or my family.
- **8. APPLICABLE LAW.** Any legal or equitable claim that may arise from participation in the above shall be resolved under California law.
- **6. NO DURESS.** I agree and acknowledge that I am under no pressure or duress to sign this Agreement and that I have been given a reasonable opportunity to review it before signing. I further agree and acknowledge that I am free to have my own legal counsel review this Agreement if I so desire. I further agree and acknowledge that Robert Rutter has offered to refund any fees I have paid to use its facilities if I choose not to sign this Agreement.
- 7. ARM'S LENGTH AGREEMENT. This Agreement and each of its terms are the product of an arm's length negotiation between the Parties. In the event any ambiguity is found to exist in the interpretation of this Agreement, or any of its provisions, the Parties, and each of them, explicitly reject the application of any legal or equitable rule of interpretation which would lead to a construction either "for" or "against" a particular party based upon their status as the drafter of a specific term, language, or provision giving rise to such ambiguity. Accordingly, the Parties specifically reject the application of Cal. Civ. Code §1654 to this Agreement, as well as any other statute or common law principles of similar effect.
- **8. ENFORCEABILITY.** The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement, whether standing alone or as applied to a particular occurrence or circumstance, shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement or of any other applications of such provision, as the case may be, and such invalid or unenforceable provision shall be deemed not to be a part of this Agreement.

9. EMERGENCY CONTACT. In case of an emergency, please call			
(Relationship:) at	(Day), or	
(Evening).			

This release shall be binding to the fullest extent permitted by law. If any provision of this release is found to be unenforceable, the remaining terms shall be enforced.

I HAVE READ THIS RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT, AND I FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, AND UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP LEGAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND I SIGN IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT.

BY:	DATE:
DI.	DITE.